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6.4.  Radiated Spurious Emissions -- Pursuant 47 CFR 2.1053, 2.1057, 90.210(g)(3), 
90.691(a)(2) 

 
FCC Limits 
 
-Per 90.210(g)(3) and 90.691(a)(2), radiated spurious emissions shall be attenuated 
below the maximum level of emission of the carrier frequency in accordance with the 
following formula: 
 
 Spurious attenuation in dB = 43 + 10 log10 (P)    
 (Thus the effective limit is -13 dBm for any transmitter power level). 
 
NOTE 1: Spurious emissions are dependent on the linearity of the Power Amplifier and 

are independent of modulation type or TDM interleaving. Thus emissions were 
tested with the radio set to Quad-16QAM at both maximum and minimum radio 
output power settings.  

NOTE 2:  An asterisk (*) in the data indicates the spurious emission was less than  -33 
dBm or could not be detected due to noise limitations or ambients. 

NOTE 3: Spurious emission levels were measured with the non-detachable antenna 
mounted on the radio product, as in intended use.  Measurement setup is 
described in Exhibit 7.3. 
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Figure 6-23a: Maximum Power Setting Transmitter Spurious Emissions
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2X Fund 1612 .1250 -13 * *
3X Fund 2418 .1875 -13 * *
4X Fund 3224 .2500 -13 * *
5X Fund 4030 .3125 -13 * *
6X Fund 4836 .3750 -13 * *
7X Fund 5642 .4375 -13 * *
8X Fund 6448 .5000 -13 * *
9X Fund 7254 .5625 -13 * *

10X Fund 8060 .6250 -13 * * 

 *  Ind ica tes  the spurious  em iss ion  cou ld  no t be  de tected due  to noise lim itations or am b ients.
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2X Fund 1627 .1250 -13 * *
3X Fund 2440 .6875 -13 * *
4X Fund 3254 .2500 -13 * *
5X Fund 4067 .8125 -13 * *
6X Fund 4881 .3750 -13 * *
7X Fund 5694 .9375 -13 * *
8X Fund 6508 .5000 -13 * *
9X Fund 7322 .0625 -13 * *

10X Fund 8135 .6250 -13 * *

 *  Ind ica tes  the spurious  em iss ion  cou ld  no t be  de tected due  to noise lim itations or am b ients.

The  da ta  presen ted  here  w as taken  using  the subs titu tion  m ethod  as found in  the  T IA /E IA -603  docum ent.
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Figure 6-23b: Maximum Power Setting Transmitter Spurious Emissions 

M otoro la Inc.
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-13
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-13
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2XFund 1641.9750 -13 * *
3XFund 2462.9625 -13 * *
4XFund 3283.9500 -13 * *
5XFund 4104.9375 -13 * *
6XFund 4925.9250 -13 * *
7XFund 5746.9125 -13 * *
8XFund 6567.9000 -13 * *
9XFund 7388.8875 -13 * *

10XFund 8209.8750 -13 * * 

 *  Ind icates the spurious em iss ion could  not be detected due to  no ise lim ita tions or am bients .

H 73XA N 6R R 4A N
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3XFund 2474.9625 -13 * *
4XFund 3299.9500 -13 * *
5XFund 4124.9375 -13 * *
6XFund 4949.9250 -13 * *
7XFund 5774.9125 -13 * *
8XFund 6599.9000 -13 * *
9XFund 7424.8875 -13 * *

10XFund 8249.8750 -13 * * 

 *  Ind icates the spurious em iss ion could  not be detected due to  no ise lim ita tions or am bients .

The data presented here w as taken us ing the substitu tion m ethod as found in  the T IA /E IA -603 docum ent.
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 Figure 6-24: Maximum Power Setting Transmitter Spurious Emissions 

M otorola Inc.

H73XAN6RR4AN
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2XFund 1792.0375 -13 * *
3XFund 2688.0563 -13 -39.53 *
4XFund 3584.0750 -13 * *
5XFund 4480.0938 -13 * *
6XFund 5376.1125 -13 * *
7XFund 6272.1313 -13 * *
8XFund 7168.1500 -13 * *
9XFund 8064.1688 -13 * *

10XFund 8960.1875 -13 * * 

 *  Indicates the spurious em ission could not be detected due to noise lim itations or am bients.
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2XFund 1801.9625 -13 * *
3XFund 2702.9438 -13 -35.71 -28.89
4XFund 3603.9250 -13 * *
5XFund 4504.9063 -13 * *
6XFund 5405.8875 -13 * *
7XFund 6306.8688 -13 * *
8XFund 7207.8500 -13 * *
9XFund 8108.8313 -13 * *

10XFund 9009.8125 -13 * *

 *  Indicates the spurious em ission could not be detected due to noise lim itations or am bients.

The data presented here w as taken using the substitution m ethod as found in the TIA/EIA-603 document.

M otorola P lantation EM C Lab – Test Perform ed by: Constantin  B elean
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Figure 6-25a: Minimum Power Setting Transmitter Spurious Emissions 
 
 

M otoro la  In c.
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3XFund 2418.1875 -13 * *
4XFund 3224.2500 -13 * *
5XFund 4030.3125 -13 * *
6XFund 4836.3750 -13 * *
7XFund 5642.4375 -13 * *
8XFund 6448.5000 -13 * *
9XFund 7254.5625 -13 * *

10XFund 8060.6250 -13 * * 

 *  Ind ica tes  the  spurious  em iss ion  cou ld  no t be  de tec ted  due to  no ise  lim ita tions  or am bien ts .
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(dB m ) 25 kH z C h. S pac.
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2XFund 1627.1250 -13 * *
3XFund 2440.6875 -13 * *
4XFund 3254.2500 -13 * *
5XFund 4067.8125 -13 * *
6XFund 4881.3750 -13 * *
7XFund 5694.9375 -13 * *
8XFund 6508.5000 -13 * *
9XFund 7322.0625 -13 * *

10XFund 8135.6250 -13 * *

 *  Ind ica tes  the  spurious  em iss ion  cou ld  no t be  de tec ted  due to  no ise  lim ita tions  or am bients .

T he  da ta  presen ted  here w as  taken  us ing  the subs titu tion m e thod  as  found in  the T IA /E IA -603 docum ent.
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Figure 6-25b: Minimum Power Setting Transmitter Spurious Emissions 
 
 

M o toro la  Inc .

H 73X A N 6R R 4A N
8 20.9 875 M H z

S pur F re que ncy (M H z)
F C C  M ax im u m  L im it -13  
(d B m ) 2 5  kH z C h. S pac .

H orizo n ta l M e asu red  
E m iss ion  E qu iv . P w r In to  

Id ea l D ip o le  (dB m )

V ertica l M ea sured  
E m iss ion  E q u iv  P w r In to  

Idea l D ip o le  (dB m )
-1 3
-1 3
-1 3
-1 3

2 X F un d 164 1.9 750 -13 * *
3 X F un d 246 2.9 625 -13 * *
4 X F un d 328 3.9 500 -13 * *
5 X F un d 410 4.9 375 -13 * *
6 X F un d 492 5.9 250 -13 * *
7 X F un d 574 6.9 125 -13 * *
8 X F un d 656 7.9 000 -13 * *
9 X F un d 738 8.8 875 -13 * *

1 0X F un d 820 9.8 750 -13 * * 

 *  Ind ic a tes  the  spu riou s  e m iss io n  co u ld  n o t be  d e te c ted  du e  to  no ise  lim ita tio ns  o r a m b ien ts .

H 73X A N 6R R 4A N
8 24.9 875 M H z

S pur F re que ncy (M H z)
F C C  M ax im u m  L im it -13  
(d B m ) 2 5  kH z C h. S pac .

H orizo n ta l M e asu red  
E m iss ion  E qu iv . P w r In to  

Id ea l D ip o le  (dB m )

V ertica l M ea sured  
E m iss ion  E q u iv  P w r In to  

Idea l D ip o le  (dB m )
-1 3
-1 3
-1 3
-1 3

2 X F un d 164 9.9 750 -13 * *
3 X F un d 247 4.9 625 -13 * *
4 X F un d 329 9.9 500 -13 * *
5 X F un d 412 4.9 375 -13 * *
6 X F un d 494 9.9 250 -13 * *
7 X F un d 577 4.9 125 -13 * *
8 X F un d 659 9.9 000 -13 * *
9 X F un d 742 4.8 875 -13 * *

1 0X F un d 824 9.8 750 -13 * * 

 *  Ind ic a tes  the  spu riou s  e m iss io n  co u ld  n o t be  d e te c ted  du e  to  no ise  lim ita tio ns  o r a m b ien ts .

T he  d a ta  p resen ted  he re  w as  taken  us ing  the  subs titu tion  m ethod  as  found  in  the  T IA /E IA -603  docum ent.
M o toro la  P lan ta tio n  E M C  L ab  –  Te st P erfo rm e d  b y: C on stan tin  B e le an
FC C  R eg is tra tion : 9193 2  / In dus try C an ada: IC 3 679
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Figure 6-26: Minimum Power Setting Transmitter Spurious Emissions 

 

M o to ro la  In c .

H 7 3 X A N 6 R R 4 A N
8 9 6 .0 1 8 7 5 M H z

S p u r F re q u e n c y  (M H z )
F C C  M a x im u m  L im it -1 3  
(d B m ) 2 5  k H z  C h . S p a c .

H o riz o n ta l M e a s u re d  
E m iss io n  E q u iv . P w r In to  

Id e a l D ip o le  (d B m )

V e rtic a l M e a s u re d  
E m is s io n  E q u iv  P w r In to  

Id e a l D ip o le  (d B m )
-1 3
-1 3
-1 3
-1 3

2 X F u n d 1 7 9 2 .0 3 7 5 -1 3 * *
3 X F u n d 2 6 8 8 .0 5 6 3 -1 3 * *
4 X F u n d 3 5 8 4 .0 7 5 0 -1 3 * *
5 X F u n d 4 4 8 0 .0 9 3 8 -1 3 * *
6 X F u n d 5 3 7 6 .1 1 2 5 -1 3 * *
7 X F u n d 6 2 7 2 .1 3 1 3 -1 3 * *
8 X F u n d 7 1 6 8 .1 5 0 0 -1 3 * *
9 X F u n d 8 0 6 4 .1 6 8 8 -1 3 * *

1 0 X F u n d 8 9 6 0 .1 8 7 5 -1 3 * * 

 *   In d ic a te s  th e  s p u rio u s  e m is s io n  c o u ld  n o t b e  d e te c te d  d u e  to  n o is e  lim ita tio n s  o r a m b ie n ts .

H 7 3 X A N 6 R R 4 A N
9 0 0 .9 8 1 2 5 M H z

S p u r F re q u e n c y  (M H z )
F C C  M a x im u m  L im it -1 3  
(d B m ) 2 5  k H z  C h . S p a c .

H o riz o n ta l M e a s u re d  
E m iss io n  E q u iv . P w r In to  

Id e a l D ip o le  (d B m )

V e rtic a l M e a s u re d  
E m is s io n  E q u iv  P w r In to  

Id e a l D ip o le  (d B m )
-1 3
-1 3
-1 3
-1 3

2 X F u n d 1 8 0 1 .9 6 2 5 -1 3 * *
3 X F u n d 2 7 0 2 .9 4 3 8 -1 3 * *
4 X F u n d 3 6 0 3 .9 2 5 0 -1 3 * *
5 X F u n d 4 5 0 4 .9 0 6 3 -1 3 * *
6 X F u n d 5 4 0 5 .8 8 7 5 -1 3 * *
7 X F u n d 6 3 0 6 .8 6 8 8 -1 3 * *
8 X F u n d 7 2 0 7 .8 5 0 0 -1 3 * *
9 X F u n d 8 1 0 8 .8 3 1 3 -1 3 * *

1 0 X F u n d 9 0 0 9 .8 1 2 5 -1 3 * *

 *   In d ic a te s  th e  s p u rio u s  e m is s io n  c o u ld  n o t b e  d e te c te d  d u e  to  n o is e  lim ita tio n s  o r a m b ie n ts .

T h e  d a ta  p re s e n te d  h e re  w a s  ta ke n  u s in g  th e  su b s titu tio n  m e th o d  a s  fo u n d  in  th e  T IA /E IA -6 0 3  d o c u m e n t.

M o to ro la  P la n ta tio n  E M C  L a b  –  T e s t P e rfo rm e d  b y : C o n s ta n tin  B e le a n
F C C  R e g is tra tio n : 9 1 9 3 2  / In d u s try  C a n a d a : IC 3 6 7 9

F C C  ID :A Z 4 8 9 F T 5 8 3 3

T ra n s m itte r R a d ia te d  S p u rio u s  E m is s io n s :

T ra n s m itte r R a d ia te d  S p u rio u s  E m is s io n s :

A p ril 6 , 2 0 0 4

C h a n n e l S p a c in g  2 5 K H Z    S /N   3 6 4 A E E Q L M M

C h a n n e l S p a c in g  2 5 K H Z    S /N   3 6 4 A E E Q L M M

R a d ia te d  S p u rio u s  E m is s io n s

-3 3
-2 8
-2 3
-1 8
-1 3

-8
-3
2

1792.0375

2688.0563

3584.0750

4480.0938

5376.1125

6272.1313

7168.1500

8064.1688

8960.1875

F re q u e n c y (M H z )

Em
is

si
on

 L
ev

el
 d

B
m H o rizo n ta l M e a su re d  E m iss io n

E q u iv . P w r In to  Id e a l D ip o le
(d B m )

V e rtic a l M e a s u re d  E m iss io n
E q u iv  P w r In to  Id e a l D ip o le
(d B m )

F C C  M a x im u m  L im it -1 3  (d B m )
2 5  kH z  C h . S p a c .

R a d ia te d  S p u rio u s  E m is s io n s  

-3 3
-2 8
-2 3
-1 8
-1 3

-8
-3
2

1801.9625

2702.9438

3603.9250

4504.9063

5405.8875

6306.8688

7207.8500

8108.8313

9009.8125

F re q u e n c y  (M H z)

Em
is

si
on

 L
ev

el
 d

B
m H o rizo n ta l M e a s u re d  E m is s io n

E q u iv . P w r In to  Id e a l D ip o le
(d B m )

V e rtica l M e a su re d  E m is s io n
E q u iv  P w r In to  Id e a l D ip o le
(d B m )

F C C  M a x im u m  L im it -1 3  (d B m )
2 5  k H z C h . S p a c .


